a
SSM2166*
Microphone Preamplifier with
Variable Compression and Noise Gating
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
SSM2166–SPECIFICATIONS
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
SSM2166P –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-14
SSM2166S –40°C to +85°C Narrow SOIC SO-14
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+10 V
Audio Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Supply Voltage
Operating Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature (TJ)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
ESD RATINGS
883 (Human Body) Model  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.0 kV
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thermal Resistance
14-Lead Plastic DIP
θJA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83°C/W
θJC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39°C/W
14-Lead SOIC
θJA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120°C/W
θJC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36°C/W
(V+ = +5 V,  f = 1 kHz, RL = 100 kΩ, RGATE = 600 kΩ, RROTATION = 3 kΩ,  RCOMP = 0 Ω,
R1 = 0 Ω, R2 = ∞V, TA = +258C, unless otherwise noted, VIN = 300 mV rms.)
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
SSM2166
REV. A –3–
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin # Mnemonic Function
1 GND Ground
2 GAIN ADJUST VCA Gain Adjust Pin. A resistor from this pin to ground sets the fixed gain of the VCA. To
check the setting of this pin the compression pin (Pin 10) should be grounded for no com-